securities in the Company. The Subscription Price is determined taking into consideration, amongst

other things, the past price performance of the Shares and to encourage exercise of the Warrants before

expiry. The Directors consider that the Bonus Issue of Warrants, including the Subscription Price, is

fair and reasonable and in the interest of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

Fractional entitlements to the Warrants will not be issued to the Shareholders.

On the basis of 623,321,940 Shares in issue and assuming no further Shares will be issued or

repurchased by the Company on or before the Record Date, 124,664,388 Warrants are proposed to be

issued.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 7 —

15.03(2)

15.03(3)

App1B.16

15.03(6)

App1B.10

15.03(1)

The following table illustrates the change in the shareholding structure of the Company

following the exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants (a) by the Concert Party

Group in full only; and (b) by all the holders of the Warrants in full:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
conversion of the
Warrants by the

Concert Party Group
in full only

Immediately after
full conversion of

the Warrants

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Concert Party Group

Mr. Poon Jing 235,446,930 37.77 282,536,316 42.00 282,536,316 37.77

Mr. Fung Siu To,

Clement 11,260,763 1.81 13,512,915 2.01 13,512,915 1.81

Sub-total 246,707,693 39.58 296,049,231 44.01 296,049,231 39.58

Others

A substantial

Shareholder (note) 84,264,629 13.52 84,264,629 12.53 101,117,554 13.52

Public 292,349,618 46.90 292,349,618 43.46 350,819,541 46.90

Sub-total 376,614,247 60.42 376,614,247 55.99 451,937,095 60.42

Total 623,321,940 100.00 672,663,478 100.00 747,986,326 100.00

Note: As at the Latest Practicable Date, according to the records of the Company, Dalton Investments LLC (“Dalton”), a

substantial Shareholder of the Company held 84,264,629 Shares, representing 13.52% of the Company’s issued Share

capital.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 8 —

VI4(b)(ii)

As at the Latest Practicable Date, 76,630,501 Old Warrants, none of which was held by the

Concert Party Group, remained outstanding and were due to expire on 6 September 2008. The

following table illustrates the change in the shareholding structure of the Company if the subscription

rights to all the Old Warrants are exercised before the Record Date and following the exercise of the

subscription rights attaching to the Warrants (a) by the Concert Party Group in full only; and (b) by

all the holders of the Warrants in full:

If conversion of
all the Old

Warrants before
the Record Date

Immediately after
conversion of the
Warrants by the

Concert Party
Group in full only

Immediately after
full conversion of

the Warrants

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Concert Party Group

Mr. Poon Jing 235,446,930 33.64 282,536,316 37.71 282,536,316 33.64

Mr. Fung Siu To,

Clement 11,260,763 1.61 13,512,915 1.80 13,512,915 1.61

Sub-total 246,707,693 35.25 296,049,231 39.51 296,049,231 35.25

Others

A substantial

Shareholder (note) 100,982,608 14.43 100,982,608 13.48 121,179,129 14.43

Public 352,262,140 50.32 352,262,140 47.01 422,714,568 50.32

Sub-total 453,244,748 64.75 453,244,748 60.49 543,893,697 64.75

Total 699,952,441 100.00 749,293,979 100.00 839,942,928 100.00

Note: As at the Latest Practicable Date, according to the records of the Company, Dalton held 84,264,629 Shares and

16,717,979 Old Warrants, and if all the Old Warrants are converted before the Record Date, Dalton will be holding

14.43% of the Company’s then issued Share capital.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there were 38,721,059 share options outstanding. Under the

share options scheme of the Company, the proposed Bonus Issue of Warrants would not result in any

adjustment on the existing exercise price of the share options granted.

USE OF PROCEEDS

For illustration purposes only and assuming that the Subscription Price is fixed at HK$1.3125

[…]

exchange, the Warrants are freely transferable and holders of the Warrants may realise the

Warrants in cash at any time in the one-year period between the date of issue of the

Warrants and the date immediately preceding the date falling on the first anniversary of the

date of issue of the Warrants (both dates inclusive).

3. Change in shareholding

As stated in the letter from the Board, the Bonus Issue of Warrants will be made to all Qualifying

Shareholders should it proceed. The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the

Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, and the change in the shareholding structure of the

Company assuming that the subscription rights to all the Old Warrants are exercised before the Record

Date, and following the exercise of the subscription rights attached to the Warrants (a) by the Concert

Party Group in full only; and (b) by all holders of the Warrants in full:

SCENARIO 1

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
exercise of the rights

attached to the Warrants
by the Concert Party

Group in full only

Immediately after
exercise of the rights

attached to the Warrants
by all holders in full

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Concert Party Group

Mr. Poon Jing 235,446,930 37.77 282,536,316 42.00 282,536,316 37.77

Mr. Fung Siu To, Clement 11,260,763 1.81 13,512,915 2.01 13,512,915 1.81

Sub-total 246,707,693 39.58 296,049,231 44.01 296,049,231 39.58

Others

A substantial Shareholder
(note) 84,264,629 13.52 84,264,629 12.53 101,117,554 13.52

Public 292,349,618 46.90 292,349,618 43.46 350,819,541 46.90

Sub-total 376,614,247 60.42 376,614,247 55.99 451,937,095 60.42

Total 623,321,940 100.00 672,663,478 100.00 747,986,326 100.00

Note: As at the Latest Practicable Date, according to the records of the Company, Dalton Investments LLC (“Dalton”), a

substantial Shareholder, held 84,264,629 Shares, representing approximately 13.52% of the Company’s issued Share

capital.

LETTER FROM VC CAPITAL

— 23 —

SCENARIO 2

If exercise of rights

attached to all the Old

Warrants in full before

the Record Date

Immediately after

exercise of the rights

attached to the Warrants

by the Concert Party

Group in full only

Immediately after

exercise of the rights

attached to the Warrants

by all holders in full

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Concert Party Group

Mr. Poon Jing 235,446,930 33.64 282,536,316 37.71 282,536,316 33.64

Mr. Fung Siu To, Clement 11,260,763 1.61 13,512,915 1.80 13,512,915 1.61

Sub-total 246,707,693 35.25 296,049,231 39.51 296,049,231 35.25

Others

A substantial Shareholder

(note) 100,982,608 14.43 100,982,608 13.48 121,179,129 14.43

Public 352,262,140 50.32 352,262,140 47.01 422,714,568 50.32

Sub-total 453,244,748 64.75 453,244,748 60.49 543,893,697 64.75

Total 699,952,441 100.00 749,293,979 100.00 839,942,928 100.00

Note: As at the Latest Practicable Date, according to the records of the Company, Dalton, a substantial Shareholder, held

84,264,629 Shares and 16,717,979 Old Warrants, and if all the Old Warrants are converted before the Record Date,

Dalton will be holding approximately 14.43% of the Company’s then issued Share capital.

In scenario 1, the Concert Party Group has exercised the Old Warrants held by it in full. If the

remaining Old Warrants are not exercised by the warrant holders, and if the rights attached to the

Warrants are exercised by the Concert Party Group in full only, the interest of the Concert Party Group